the Piggyback Agreement with Broward College Contract No. RFP-2024-082-OA, 
Awarded to Shenandoah General Construction, LLC. - Utilities 

CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDATION 
The City Manager recommends that the Commission authorize the expenditure of funds with 
Shenandoah in an amount not to exceed forty-eight thousand five hundred sixty dollars ($48,560.00) 
to replace a section of broken drainage pipe.   

BACKGROUND OF ITEM: 
The Stormwater Division within the Utilities Department handles the maintenance and repair of the 
City’s storm drain system. As the city's stormwater infrastructure has aged, several sections of the